Population by household status, legal marital status, sex and age 31 Dec. 2011

Total
Total
Never married
Married
Widowed
Divorced
Not stated

Persons in a
married couple

Total

Never married
Married
Widowed
Divorced

Not stated

Partners in a
consensual union

Total

Never married

Married

Widowed

Divorced

Not stated
Lone parents

Total

Never married

Married

Widowed

Divorced

Not stated
Sons/daughters

Total

Never married

Married

Widowed

Divorced

Not stated
Living alone

Total

Never married

Married

Widowed

Divorced

Not stated
Not living alone

Total

Total Under 5to9
5years years

315,556 23,293 21,163
170,109 23,148 21,054
108,027 - -
11,297 - -
18,541 - -

7,582 145 109

102,640 - -

102,640 - -

27,202 - -
23,952 - -
26 - -

166 - -
2,935 - -
123 - -

15,659 - -
8,042 - -
1,550 - -
1,070 - -
4,839 - -

158 - -

107,533 22,868 20,964
106,684 22,726 20,857
129 - -

3 - -

249 - -
468 142 107

36,908 - -
18,308 - -
1,720 - -
6,951 - -
7,362 - -
2,567 - -

10to
14
years

21,259
21,180

79

21,130
21,051

79

15to
19
years

23,092
22,909
10

173

79
79

105
104

21,885
21,835
1

49

417
366

51

20to
24
years

23,419
21,381
588

1

27
1,422

512

512

1,750
1,735

11
879

843
19

12,833

12,754

13

64

3,321
2,773

540

25to
29
years

21,628
16,262
3,475
3

253
1,635

3,220

3,220

5,153
5,071

57
24

1,520
1,337
77

83
20

4,439
4,376
18

25
20

3,761
3,030
31

57
643

30to
34
years

21,985
12,251
7,885
22

797
1,030

7,401

7,401

5,584
5,328

211
40

1,994
1,434
198
17
322
23

1,769
1,680
35

50

3,000

2,438

85

118
358

35to
39
years

21,380
8,631
10,696
42
1,386
625

10,137

10,137

4,448
4,057

365
13

2,182
1,277
259
33
584
29

856
770
31

53

2,364

1,749

133

245
235

40 to
44
years

45 to 50 to
49 54
years years

55to
59
years

60 to
64
years

65 to
69
years

70 to
74
years

75 to
79
years

80 to
84

85to
89

90 to
94

95 to
99

years years years years

19,963 21,817 21,107 18,962 16,206 12,603 8,761 7,592 6,184 3,535 1,298

5,994
11,369
72
1,936
592

10,847

10,847

3,091
2,629

10
437
10

2,294
1,058
267
54
881
34

506
413
17

72

1,974
1,311
120

1

336
206

5,285 4,007
13,261 13,489
133 299
2,575 2,732
563 580

12,684 12,931

12,684 12,931

2,540 1,865
1,987 1,410
7 -
13 18
529 427
4 10
2,407 1,851
961 560
280 221
95 165
1,053 890
18 15
277
219 3
14 -
44 1
2,353 2,766
1,395 1,330
142 223
19 88
628 944
169 181

2,826
12,715
453
2,593
375

12,213

12,213

1,279
857

25
386
10

1,164
299
140
176
540

2,859
1,149
248
180
1,173
109

1,715
11,446
668
2,228
149

11,084

11,084

684
396

24
263

603
111

52
146
292

2,799
868
208
398

1,276

49

1,086
8,725
1,066
1,681

45

8,467

8,467

352
189

27
135

294
33
20

120

121

2,657
644
150
763

1,088

12

674
5,714
1,360

980

33

5,515

5,515

182
95

15
72

169
13
10

108
38

2,165
387
100

1,010
662

632
4,358
1,908

682

12

4,062

4,062

120
72

13

2,366
361
111

1,420
469

542
2,945
2,280

411

6

2,539

2,539

53
34

11

2,243
303

1,586
241

333
1,108
1,909

182

3

865

865

22
13

O

1,394
151
43
1,099
99

145
217
871
59
6

141

141

404
42

332
20

263

13

13

60
10

48

100
years
and
over



Total 17,382 10 7 15 460 3,004 2,737 1,802 1,087 1,012 1,309 1,489 1,276 888 650 510 433 376 212 90 15 -

Never married 8,877 10 7 15 393 2,243 1,808 1,073 578 430 560 577 410 265 143 117 104 85 40 15 4 -
Married 770 - - - - 15 41 79 71 79 95 102 100 71 48 24 23 12 6 4 - -
Widowed 1,181 - - - - - - 2 - 2 6 26 69 92 137 187 211 231 144 64 10 -
Divorced 2,524 - - - - 8 25 79 111 177 288 417 453 366 289 155 90 42 21 2 1 -
Not stated 4,030 - - - 67 738 863 569 327 324 360 367 244 94 33 27 5 6 1 5 - -

Persons in an

institutional

household
Total 7,471 348 144 92 76 1,007 718 359 242 185 188 161 131 125 174 214 491 910 1,029 661 175 41
Never married 3,677 345 142 92 71 923 578 238 161 122 131 110 98 69 76 62 87 116 129 88 32 7
Married 1,127 - - - - 22 76 76 45 27 33 10 7 23 37 65 158 279 193 63 13 -
Widowed 1,921 - - - - - - - 1 - - 2 2 8 18 39 172 407 651 473 119 29
Divorced 521 - - - - - 3 10 17 19 13 33 21 25 43 48 72 108 56 37 11 5
Not stated 225 3 2 - 5 62 61 35 18 17 11 6 3 - - - 2 - - - - -

Primary homeless

persons
Total 111 - - - 5 21 10 10 13 9 10 12 7 9 2 2 1 - - - - -
Never married 75 - - - 5 20 8 8 12 5 8 4 2 3 - - - - - - - -
Married 5 - - - - 1 - 1 - - - - 2 1 - - - - - - - -
Widowed - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Divorced 25 - - - - - 1 1 - 4 2 7 3 2 2 2 1 - - - - -
Not stated 6 - - - - - 1 - 1 - - 1 - 3 - - - - - - - -

Persons not living in

a private

household, but
category not stated

Total 650 67 48 22 56 92 70 66 51 45 49 28 32 13 7 4 - - - - - -
Never married 494 67 48 22 56 90 54 52 27 26 24 13 11 3 1 - - - - - -
Married 60 - - - - 1 11 7 13 7 6 2 4 7 2 - - - - - - -
Widowed 5 - - - - - - - - 2 - - 1 - 1 1 - - - - - -
Divorced 86 - - - - 1 2 6 11 10 18 13 16 3 3 3 - - - - - -
Not stated 5 - - - - - 3 1 - - 1 - - - - - - - - - - -

Household status Private households are defined according to the 'household-dwelling' concept. The household-dwelling concept considers all persons living in a housing unit to be members of
the same household, such that there is one household per occupied housing unit.

The category 'Persons living in a private household' comprises ‘Persons in a family nucleus’ and ‘Persons not in a family nucleus'. The category 'Persons in a family nucleus' comprises all persons

who belong to a private household that contains a family nucleus of which they are a member. '‘Persons not in a family nucleus' comprises all persons who either belong to a non-family household

or to a family household without being member of any family nucleus in that household.

A non-family household can be a one-person household ('Living alone') or a multiperson household without any family nucleus. The category ‘Not living alone' comprises persons that live either in

a multiperson household without any family nucleus or in a family household without being member of any family nucleus in that household.

Legal marital status Marital status is the (legal) conjugal status of an individual in relation to the marriage laws of Iceland (de jure status). A person is classified according to his/her most
recently acquired legal marital status at the reference date.

Married partners that are 'legally separated' are classified under 'married'.

Registered partnerships for same sex couples were provided for until 19 July 2010 when this was assimilated under the single concept of marriage of two persons. Even if the label of the

relationship was not automatically changed from registered partnership to marriage, the legal distinction no longer applies. Persons who may not have formally changed there status from ' in

registered partnership' to 'married’ are thus counted as 'married’.

Latest update: 2014-07-03 09:00

Source: Statisics Iceland

Database: Census Hub 01

Unit: Persons



