Population by household status, legal marital status, sex and age 31 Dec. 2011

Total

	IOtal																						
	Total	Under 5 years	5 to 9 years	10 to 14 years	15 to 19 years	20 to 24 years	25 to 29 years	30 to 34 years	35 to 39 years	40 to 44 years	45 to 49 years	50 to 54 years	55 to 59 years	60 to 64 years	65 to 69 years	74	79	80 to 84 years	85 to 89 years	94	95 to 99 years	100 years and over	
Total																							
Total	315,556	23,293	21,163	21,259	23,092	23,419	21,628	21,985	21,380	19,963	21,817	21,107	18,962	16,206	12,603	8,761	7,592	6,184	3,535	1,298	263	46	
Never married	170,109	23,148	21,054	21,180	22,909	21,381	16,262	12,251	8,631	5,994	5,285	4,007	2,826	1,715	1,086	674	632	542	333	145	46	8	
Married	108,027	-	-	-	10	588	3,475	7,885	10,696	11,369	13,261	13,489	12,715	11,446	8,725	5,714	4,358	2,945	1,108	217	26	_	
Widowed	11,297	-	-	-	-	1	3	22	42	72	133	299	453	668	1,066	1,360	1,908	2,280	1,909	871	177	33	
Divorced	18,541	-	-	-	-	27	253	797	1,386	1,936	2,575	2,732	2,593	2,228	1,681	980	682	411	182	59	14	5	
Not stated	7,582	145	109	79	173	1,422	1,635	1,030	625	592	563	580	375	149	45	33	12	6	3	6	-	-	
Persons in a married couple																							
Total	102,640	-	-	-	9	512	3,220	7,401	10,137	10,847	12,684	12,931	12,213	11,084	8,467	5,515	4,062	2,539	865	141	13	-	
Never married	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Married	102,640	-	-	-	9	512	3,220	7,401	10,137	10,847	12,684	12,931	12,213	11,084	8,467	5,515	4,062	2,539	865	141	13	-	
Widowed	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Divorced	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Not stated	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Partners in a consensual union																							
Total	27,202	-	-	-	79	1,750	5,153	5,584	4,448	3,091	2,540	1,865	1,279	684	352	182	120	53	22	-	-	-	
Never married	23,952	-	-	-	79	1,735	5,071	5,328	4,057	2,629	1,987	1,410	857	396	189	95	72	34	13	-	-	-	
Married	26	-	-	-	-	1	1	3	7	5	7	-	1	-	1	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Widowed	166	-	-	-	-	-	-	2	6	10	13	18	25	24	27	15	13	8	5	-	-	-	
Divorced	2,935	-	-	-	-	3	57	211	365	437	529	427	386	263	135	72	35	11	4	-	-	-	
Not stated	123	-	-	-	-	11	24	40	13	10	4	10	10	1	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Lone parents																							
Total	15,659	-	-	-	105	879	1,520	1,994	2,182	2,294	2,407	1,851	1,164	603	294	169	119	63	13	2	-	-	
Never married	8,042	-	-	-	104	843	1,337	1,434	1,277	1,058	961	560	299	111	33	13	8	4	-	-	-	-	
Married	1,550	-	-	-	-	19		198	259	267	280		140	52	20	10		2	1	-	-	-	
Widowed	1,070	-	-	-	-	1	3	17	33	54	95	165	176	146	120	108	92	48	10	2	-	-	
Divorced	4,839	-	-	-	-	9				881	1,053				121	38	15	9	2	-	-	-	
Not stated	158	-	-	-	1	7	20	23	29	34	18	15	9	2	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Sons/daughters																							
Total	107,533								856			4	1	1	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Never married	106,684	22,726	20,857	21,051		-	-		770				-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Married	129	-	-	-	1	13	18		31	17		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Widowed	3	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	3		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Divorced	249	-	-	-	-	2						1	1	1	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Not stated	468	142	107	79	49	64	20	4	2	1	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Living alone																						_	
Total	36,908	-	-	-	417			3,000	2,364	1,974	,				2,657					404	60	5	
Never married	18,308	-	-	-	366		•		1,749		1,395				644		361	303		42	10	1	
Married	1,720	-	-	-	-	4	31	85	133	120					150		111	113	43	9	-	-	
Widowed	6,951	-	-	-	-	-	-	1	2		19				763			•		332	48	4	
Divorced	7,362	-	-	-	_	4			245	336			1,173				469	241	99	20	2	-	
Not stated	2,567	-	-	-	51	540	643	358	235	206	169	181	109	49	12	6	5	-	2	1	-	-	
Not living alone																							

Total	17,382	10	7	15	460	3,004	2,737	1,802	1,087	1,012	1,309	1,489	1,276	888	650	510	433	376	212	90	15	-
Never married	8,877	10	7	15	393	2,243	1,808	1,073	578	430	560	577	410	265	143	117	104	85	40	15	4	-
Married	770	-	-	-	-	15	41	79	71	79	95	102	100	71	48	24	23	12	6	4	-	-
Widowed	1,181	-	-	-	-	-	-	2	-	2	6	26	69	92	137	187	211	231	144	64	10	-
Divorced	2,524	-	-	-	-	8	25	79	111	177	288	417	453	366	289	155	90	42	21	2	1	-
Not stated	4,030	-	-	-	67	738	863	569	327	324	360	367	244	94	33	27	5	6	1	5	-	-
Persons in an institutional household																						
Total	7,471	348	144	92	76	1,007	718	359	242	185	188	161	131	125	174	214	491	910	1,029	661	175	41
Never married	3,677	345	142	92	71	923	578	238	161	122	131	110	98	69	76	62	87	116	129	88	32	7
Married	1,127	-	-	-	-	22	76	76	45	27	33	10	7	23	37	65	158	279	193	63	13	-
Widowed	1,921	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1	-	-	2	2	8	18	39	172	407	651	473	119	29
Divorced	521	-	-	-	-	-	3	10	17	19	13	33	21	25	43	48	72	108	56	37	11	5
Not stated	225	3	2	-	5	62	61	35	18	17	11	6	3	-	-	-	2	-	-	-	-	-
Primary homeless persons																						
Total	111	-	-	-	5	21	10	10	13	9	10	12	7	9	2	2	1	-	-	-	-	-
Never married	75	-	-	-	5	20	8	8	12	5	8	4	2	3	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Married	5	-	-	-	-	1	-	1	-	-	-	-	2	1	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Widowed	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Divorced	25	-	-	-	-	-	1	1	-	4	2	7	3	2	2	2	1	-	-	-	-	-
Not stated	6	-	-	-	-	-	1	-	1	-	-	1	-	3	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Persons not living in a private household, but category not stated																						
Total	650	67	48	22	56	92	70	66	51	45	49	28	32	13	7	4	-	-	-	-	-	-
Never married	494	67	48	22	56	90	54	52	27	26	24	13	11	3	1	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Married	60	-	-	-	-	1	11	7	13	7	6	2	4	7	2	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Widowed	5	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	2	-	-	1	-	1	1	-	-	-	-	-	-
Divorced	86	-	-	-	-	1	2	6	11	10	18	13	16	3	3	3	-	-	-	-	-	-
Not stated	5	-	-	-	-	-	3	1	-	-	1	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

Household status Private households are defined according to the 'household-dwelling' concept. The household-dwelling concept considers all persons living in a housing unit to be members of the same household, such that there is one household per occupied housing unit.

The category 'Persons living in a private household' comprises 'Persons in a family nucleus' and 'Persons not in a family nucleus'. The category 'Persons in a family nucleus' comprises all persons who belong to a private household that contains a family nucleus of which they are a member. 'Persons not in a family nucleus' comprises all persons who either belong to a non-family household or to a family household without being member of any family nucleus in that household.

A non-family household can be a one-person household ('Living alone') or a multiperson household without any family nucleus. The category 'Not living alone' comprises persons that live either in a multiperson household without any family nucleus or in a family household without being member of any family nucleus in that household.

Legal marital status Marital status is the (legal) conjugal status of an individual in relation to the marriage laws of Iceland (de jure status). A person is classified according to his/her most recently acquired legal marital status at the reference date.

Married partners that are 'legally separated' are classified under 'married'.

Registered partnerships for same sex couples were provided for until 19 July 2010 when this was assimilated under the single concept of marriage of two persons. Even if the label of the relationship was not automatically changed from registered partnership to marriage, the legal distinction no longer applies. Persons who may not have formally changed there status from ' in registered partnership' to 'married' are thus counted as 'married'.

Latest update: 2014-07-03 09:00

Source: Statisics Iceland

Database: Census Hub 01

Unit: Persons